.
Q

et

ADRINIAIAR
Decision No. 70846 % P ﬁi.:i? ’ﬁc‘% g—y .

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter offthe Application

o spplication No, 50811
H-Jég . irmfcommtg, T (Filed J. 9, 1969
a Corporation, for authority to ed January 9 5
increase race; and revige tariff g Amerded March 12': 19695

Allan F, Bullard, for E~10 Water
any, »y applicant;

Louis Possner, Chief Engineer-
Secretary, Bureau of Franchises
and Public Utilities, City of
Long Beach, interested party:

R. W, Russell (by K. D. Walpert),

e er and Gemeral

Manager, Departument of Public
Utilities and Tramsportatiom,
City of Los Angeles, interested
paxty;

Robin John Browm, for Williams

Dimond & Compary, interested
pParty;

W. H, Overbay, for Bethlebem Steel
Wany, Z.zl:\terested parcy;

Clyde I. Younkin, for Comsolidated
Marine, Inc,, interested party;

Iim Mazur, for Catalina Motor
Tulsers, Inc., interested party;

Gary Hall, Counsel, for the
ssion's staff,

N

Applicant, H-10 Water Taxd Company, Ltd, (H-10), is
engaged in the business of transporting passengers and freight
as a public utility common cerrier by vessel within snd about
the Long Beach and Los Angeles harbor areas and between said
areas gnd points on Sants Catalina Island, It also provides




a garbage disposal service for ships in the Lomg Beach and
Los Angeles Harbors. Itz fleet comsists of eight water:taxis,
a8 former naval vessel (LCM -- Landing Craf;'Mbdium), a garbage
boat and & tug. ' |

Users of applicant's common carrier services include, .
amongst others, persomnel of vessels bunkering at anchor, ships’
repairmen, longshoremen, pilots, customs officers amd other |
officials, ships' crewmen, school children taking educational
tours of the harbors, and youth groups going‘co and from summexr
camps on Santa Catalina Islamd. The common carrier services are
offered on an around~the-clock basis, 365 days a yeax.

By this applicatibn H-10 seeks authority to increase
its rates and charges for its common carrier services, and to
effect other changes in its tariffs.

Public hearings on the application were held before
Exaxminer Abernathy at San Pedro and Los sngeles on April 2 and 3,
1969, respectively. The matter was taker under submission om

April 14, 1969, upon the receipt of an affidavit regarding

insurance costs.l/

Apﬁlicant's‘basic rates for its services are hourly
rates. A rate of $15 per hour, minimﬁm charge $20, applies for
transportation within the Long Beach and lLos Angeles Harbors.
Rates of $17;SO and $20 per bour (depending on the type of
vessel usad) apply for transportation to or from ships’arriving
at or departing from the harbor areas and for tramsportation to

Y/ The affidavit has beea included in the exhibit file in this
proceeding as Exh:bxt No. 4.




A, 50811 - SW

or from Santa Catalina Island, Said rates are also subject to
a8 miniomum charge of $20. The higher rates for tramsportation
to or from ships arriving at or leaving the barbor areas and

for transportatibn to or from Santa Catalina Islamd assertedly‘

are mecessary to meet the costs of an additional crewmam,
required under Coast Guard rules whenever a vessel of applicant
is operated outside of the harbor areas.

Other fares and rates whick applicant publishes are:

8. One-way and roundtrip fares of 25 and
50 cents per perscn for transportation
between Berth 90, San Pedro, and vessels
of the U.S, Navy anchored within the
long Beach/los Angeles harbor areas.

A rate of 25 cents for each 50 pounds
or less transported on regularly sched-
uled trips to vessels of the U.S. Navy
or merchant ships lying at anchor in
the Long Beach/Los Angeles harxbor areas.

Fares of $1.30 per person for adults and
52 cents per persomn for children for a
harbor sightseeing tour.,

Group fares for groups of 40 persoms or
less of $L00 ome way, $180 roumd trip,

for tramsportation between the Long
Beach/Los Amgeles harbor areas and points
on Santa Catalina Island; also, fares of
$2.50 per persom, one way, and $.50 per
pexson, round trip, for the same transpor-
tation for groups of more than 40 persoms.

Group rateg of $17.50 and $20 per hour
(depending upon type of equipment used)
for the transportation of members of non-
profit organizations to and from Santa
Catalina Islamd, Sald rates are subject
to the following limitations or other
provisiors: Not more than 49 persons

will be transported in ome vessel; the
rates are sub@ect to a minimm charge

for six hours' time; the rates include
return transportation £rom Santa Catalina
Island without additional charge to other
nembers of the same organization returning
to point of departure immediately after
completion of an outbound trip (to Catalina)
for a group of the organization.




A, 50811 - sW

Applicant proposes to increase :Lt'.s‘ basic bhourly rates
as follows: To establish a rate of $25 an hour for all service
within the Long Beach/Los Angeles harbor ;axeas , and a rate of
$30 an hour for all service to and/or from points outside of '
the Long Beach/Los Angeles harbor areas. 7The minimum charge
would be that for ome hour's time in both cases, With the estab-
listment of said rates and charges, applicant's other rates axd
charges which are listed above would be canceled. |
As justification for the rate increases which it seeks, B
applicant states that with the exception of iﬁs minimum charges,
the' present level of its rates was established more than ten

years ago; that the most recent adjustwent in its minimum charges

was made more than five years ago; that during the emsuing periods
it has been subjected to substantial increases in operating costs, -

particularly in its major expenses -~ wages, maintenance and _
insurance; that the increases which have occurred inm its wage amd
maintenance costs during the past five years are in excess of

30 percent, and that its insurance costs have been increased
shaxply not orly as a result of increases in imsurance rates, but
also as a result of increased ingurance requirements which were
imposed on applicant and other carriers by vessel as a result of
the Coumission's order in Decision No. 74925. Applicant alleges
that were it not for earnings which it has realized from its
garbage disposal operatioms it could not have maintained its

commmon, éarrier services. It furxther alleges that its earnings

from its garbage disposal operations are no longer sufficient to
cover losses from the common carrier services, and that if said
services are to be comtinued, Inereases in the rates therefor |

must be effected.




A, 50811 - SW/IR * i

Regarding the rate cancellations which it proposes to
effect, appli&ant states that it is no longer called om to provide
sexrvice to vessels of the U.S. Navy oxr to provide scheduled 3mrvicel
to and from ships at anchor in the Long Beach/Los Aﬁgeles harbor
areas. It states that its 3ight8eeing sexvices are beiﬁg prdvide&

at the hourly rates.

Fingncilal data which H-10 submitted as part of its
application include & statement of applicant's financial position
as Qg December 31, 1968, g statemént of revenues, expemses and
finaﬁéihl results from operations during the year 1968, and
statements setting forth estimates of operating results for 1969
assvming,(a) that the operations are continued under present rates, .
and (b) that the operations had been conducted throughout '
the yeer undex increased rates as sought;g/' These several state-

ments are summarized in Tables Nos. 1, 2 and 3 below:

Table No. 1

B-10 Water Taxi Co., Ltd. Financial Position
As of December 31, 1968

Current Assets . . | $24,315

Fixed Assets S - .
Boats and Equipment $260,779
Less Reserve for Depreciation 221,562 39,217

Other Assets 12,323

Total Assets : ' : $75,855

Lisbilities , $15,045
Capital

60,810
Total Liabilities and Capital $75,855

Y Tbe various financial data were explained by applicant's
Secretary-treasurer, who presented testimony in support
of the application. ‘




A, 50811 ~ sW

Table No. 2

Financial Results of Operations
H-10 Water Taxi Co,, Ltd.
Year 1968

Revenues
Special Charter (See Note) $205,701
Garbage Disposal 55,108

Total Revenues $260,809
Expenses I | 263,921

Operating Loss $ 3,112
Income Taxes | 100
Net Loss $ 3,212
Operating Ratio 101. 67
*Coxracted figure. |

Note: As used by applicant the term "special charter”
means the revenues which applicant receives from its
public utility common carrier operatioms and also

certain other revenues which will be considered
separately hereinafter,

Table No. 3

Estimated Results of Yeaxr's QOperatioms
Under Present and Proposed Rates
Based on Operating Results for Year 1968

Under Under
Pregsent Proposed
Fares Fares

Revenues L LY
. Special Charter : - $205,701 - $286,344
- Gaxrbage Disposal 55,108 - __55,108
Total Revenues $260;8b§ _ T $341;452
Expenses | 306, 746 306,746
Net Operating Revenues &43.33D $ 34,706%
Income Taxes 100

| 100 10,850
Net Income G L8 03D* $ 23,826
Operating Ratio - 117.77% 93.07%

( ) Indicates loss.
* Corrected figure.

-6




A, 50811 -~ SW

Inasmuch as the operating results which are portrayed |
in Table No. 2, above, were developed on the basis of applicant's
coubined operatioms, applicant's secretary-treasurer also sub-
mitted an exhibit to show corresponding data for the public
utilicty and garbage disposal services separately. The data which
were so presented for the yesr 1968 are as follows:

Public Garbage
Utilicy Disposal

Revenues $205,701 $55,108
Expenses 236,433 - 27,488

Net Operating Revenues 30,732 $27,620
) 1Indicates loss.

Other witnesses who testified in E-10's behalf were the
company's president and several representatives of users of the
company's services. Applicant’s president testified that all of
the company's eight water taxds are old and require extensive and
expensive repair work to maintain them in conformity with Coast
Cuard 'standards. He sald that be bad been exploring the possi-
bility of replacing one of the oldest water taxis by a modern
aluminum vessel, but that his efforts in this direction have not
been successful bec&use he has not been able to obtain necessai:y
financing due to the low level of his company's earvings. The:
representatives of users of applicant's services testified that
the proposed rates correspond substantially to those which are
asgessed in other port areas, such as San' Francisco, and that the

rates would be acceptable to the <companies which they represent. |




A, 50811 - sw

Data relating to the finamefal aspects of applicant's
services under present and proposed rates were also presented
by a transportation enmgineer of the Commission's staff who
reported on a study which he had made of applicamt’s operations
and records. In Table No. 4 below are set forth the figures
which he devéioped as repfesenting the financial resultsjof
applicant's operations for the year 1968 umder presemt rates:

Table No. 4

Financial Results of Operations
Under Presemt Rates, Year 1968

Public Non=Public
Utility Ueilicy Total

Revenues $205,701 $55,108 $260,809

Expenses . 218,061 42,720 260,781

Net Operating Revenues (3 IZ,380) $12,388 $ 28
Income Taxes - 100 — 100

———————

Nt Inceme I szms G

Opexating Ratio 106.0% 77.7% 100,07

() 1Indicates losﬁ.

Looking to the future, the engincer predicted that applicant would

continue to experience losses frem its operatioms undexr present
rates. He estimated that if present rates are comtinued throughout
the year ending with April 30, 1970, applicant's operating loss
from its combimed sexvices during that period would amount to
$18,300. Similarly, he estimated that if the sought rates axe

authorized and put into effect, applicant's operating results




A. 50811 - sw

~ for the year ending with April 30, 1970, would be as shown im
the following table:

Table No. 5

Estimated Results of Operations
Under Proposed Rates
Year Ending with April 30, 1970

Public Non~-Public

Revenues

Expenses

Nét Operating Revenues
Income Taxes

Net Income

Operating Ratio

Ugilicy
$302, 500

234,400
$ 68,200

31,800

$ 36,400

Utility

$55,100
4, 600

Total
$357,700
279,000

$10, 500

4,900

$ 78,700
36,700

$ 5,600

$ 42,000

88.07% 89.67% 88.37%

Co the basis of the information which the engineer had

developed from his analysis of applicant's operations and records,
the engineer concluded that increases in applicané’s rétqs are
Justified but not to the extent sought. For tranSportaﬁipn'within
the long Beach/los Angeles harbor areas he recommended that 2 rate
of $20 per hour be authorized instead of the sought rate of 525
per hour., TFor tramsportation outside of the harbor areas and to
ané from points or Samta Catalina Island he recommended the
authorization of 2 rate of $25 an hour instead of the sought rate
of $30 per hour. He said that the resulting net incomé frgm the
public utility services would be $14,000, and the correépdﬁding
';_?perating ratio after provision for income taxes would be 9.5

.. percent.




A 50811 - SW

Discugsion

This is a matter in which it is plain from the record
that increases in épbliéant’s rates for its public utilitf services
are justified. The showings of applicamt sud of the Commission
engineer clearly are in agreement on this point, and estéblish
that E-10's public utility services are being comducted at a loss
uder present rates. However, they differ as to the amounts of
loss under present rates. They differ also as to the smouats of
rate increase needed to rectore the public utility operations‘to
a reasonably profitable basis.

In order that the latter differences may be propezly
resolved, we shall first direct our attention towards resolving
the more important differences between spplicant's and the
engineer's reports of H-10's operating results for 1968, It is
noted that applicant shows a loss of $30,732 from its public
utility common carrier services and a profit of $27,620 from its
garbage disposal services, whereas the engiﬁeer shows allqsé of
$12,360 from the public utility services and a profit of $12,288
from the disposal services, N |

It appears that the differencesjbetween the reported

losses and profits fxrom the public utiﬁiéy and disposal services,
respectively, may be ascribed mainly to differences im method by
which applicant and the engineer allocated to the two services
separately those expenses which are jointly?appliCAble to .the
services. Applicant #Qsertedly allocated the jqint expenses

according to the number of vessels used in the separate services,




- A, 50811 - SW

One-ninth of the expeéses were allocatéd to the disposal services
and the remainder to the public utility services, On the other
hand, the engineer employed several methods of allocation. The
selection of method was accordlng to wh;ch, in his Judgment, moSt
directly related the expenses to the underlying services 1nvolved
We are of the opinion that the methods of allocation employcd by
the engineer are more conduczive to results which are conuxstent
with the expemses actually inmcurred in the separcte operations.,
| Another sourcé of the differemce between the‘am5un~"
which applicant and the engineer reported as H-lO's expenses for
1968 is the method wh;ch applicant fo*lcwed in accoun:inb Zor tac
acquisition costs of certain dock properties. Sald acquisition
costs were all charged By applicant to its operating expenses for
the year 1968. Tﬁe.engiﬁeer, on the other hand, capitalized the
acquisition costs, inaéﬁﬁdh as the dock properties which were
acquired bave service lives of several years. The method which
was followed by applxcant recults in em overstatement of expenses
for the year 1968 and an understatement of expensez for subsequent
years. The method which was followed by the emngineexr Iin effect
constitutes a pro rata allocation of the acquisition costs over
the years of the expected service lives. In this instance, 2lso,
the method which was followed by the engineer appears fo be. the
more appropriate. The engineer's figures should be adopted.

Ome other item of applicant®s 1963 experses :':which requires

consideration herein is that which is designsted as "Entertainment

and which covers expenditures totaling $4,379 for ﬁhe yeax.




A. 50311 - SW/bh *

Accordzng to the combined testimony of applicant's secretary-
treasurer and of the Comm;ssion engineer, applzcanc follows the
practice of maintaining a supply of lijuor om its vessels and
at its office which is made available to various users of ite
sexvices -- principally to ships' agents, officers and crowmen.
In accordance with its gemeral plam of allocation, applicant
charged eight-ninths of the total expenditure for "Entertainment”
to its public utility services and the balance to its disposal
- sexvices. The enginper allocated $2,448 against the pab;zc utilicy
operations and $1,931 agaxnst the disposal services.t

Considered fLrom the v‘ewooint of what amouat would
comstitute a reasonsble charge for "Entertainment"” against
H-10's public utility cperations, it sppears that either of the
amounts which were sllocated by applicant and by the engﬁneer
would be wnduly high. Irrespective of whether the outlays axe
designated as officers' expexnse, solicitation expense,‘of simply
as entertaimnment, if such outlays are to be comsidered as rea-
sonable charges to the public utility services, they'shodla
bave some relationship to the furthering of said public utility
services. s

On this recoxrd it appears ihac the relationshiﬁlbf a
number of the outlays for "Entertainment'” to the furthering of
applicant’s public utility services is quite remote, at best.
Although weference has been made previou :sly herein to shivs’

perscnnel, customs officers and other officials as being:users

of sppiicsnt's sexvices, Lt appears that applicant's real ' |




customexrs are various steamship companies throughout the world;
that applicant's services in transporting ships' persommel, ete.,

to and from the ships, or in trassporting supplies to ships, is

performed on behalf of said stearship compamies; that applicant

is hired by ships' agents who are located in the Lomg Beach/

Lot Angeles harbor areas; that those who have been i&entified
above as users of applicamt's services do not, for the mosﬁ parc,
enter into the décision process as to whether applicant should be
hired, and that evenm the options of the ships' agents as to
whether applicant's services shall be used are limited by the
fact that applicant is the sole carrier of i;s kind operating
within the Long Beach/Los Angeles harbor areas.

In these circumstances we conclude that muckh of eppli-
cant's activities which are identified as "Entertainment" are
not $o channeled as to emhance applicant's public utility
oPerations.é/ We are of the further opinion that on this xecoxrd
an smount of $1,000 is the meximum amount that can be found to
be a reaaondbie charge for "Entertainment" to be applied against
applicant's public utility operations, either for 1968 or those
during the coming year. 7The expense estimates should be limited
accordingly.ﬁ/

3/ Applicant’s secretary-treasurer referred to the garbage disposal
services as being the principal beneficiary of entertainment
expenditures for the ships' agents,

&/ Compare Benjamin S. Goldberg, 54 Cal. P.U.C. 177 (1955).

"Reasonable amounts £or solicitation expense are & proper
charge to operatioms, but when claimed expeaditures axze
uereasonably high, the carrier having 2 wvirtual monopoly
in L{ts fileld of operations, serving the same customers in
a relatively small area over a period of many years, the
Commission will take such circumstances into accoumnt in
determinirg whether applicants for an increase ir rates
have sustained the burden of proving the reasonableness
acd propriety of their claimed charges."

-13-




A. 50811 - SW

oubjeCt to this adjustmem: in the smotmt which the
engineex showed 28 a charge for entertainment against applicant's
public utilicy services for 1968, we will accept the engineer's
evaluation of the 1968 operating results of sald services for the
purpose of determining applicant's future revenue needs.

Adverting to applicant‘s and the engineer's estimates
of future operatirg results under the sought rates, we mote
material differences also ir some of said estimates which are mot
- attributsble to the causes hexetofore diécussed. The estimates
in quéscion are as followsﬁ

Estimate
Applicant Engineer

Revenues, Water Taxi $286,344 $302;600

Eggggges R
ages 136,753 127 200

Maintenance 58, ,879 SO,ZOOQ
Insurance 11 2792 10,500
Accounting and Legal 3,555 2,000
Payroll Tax 11, S490 8 400}

Water Taxl Revenues

The difference between the estimates of water taxd
revenues appears to be due mainly to the fact that applicant's
estimate was developed on a lower rate level than that upon
which the engineer's estimate was constructed., Although applicant
purportedly is seeldng authority to establish one rate which‘will
apply‘uniformly for its services withir the Lomg Beach/ilos Angeles
hérbor areas and another rate which will apply for service between
.8ald areas and peoints ou Santa Catalina Island, such is not the
fact,




Ao 50811 - SW

The record shows that durixg the past yearlapplicant'
has been charging a rate of approximately $135 per round trip
for the trausportation of organized groups consisting of members
of nonprofit orgamizations between the Lorg Deach/Los Angeles
harbor areas and points on Santa Cataline Island, The record
also shows that applicant intends to continue this‘rate for
nonprofit organizations during the coming year.é/

' On the other hand, the presentation of the Commission
engineer shows that wmder the sought rate of‘$30 an hour applicacnt
would receive revenues of about $175 per rownd trip between the
long Beach/Los 4ngeles harbor areas andeantéhCataline Island.,
Hence, in charging but $135 a trip when its normal charge would
be apﬁroximately $175 pex trip, applicant would be fbrégoing
%0 a trip. In effect, the $40 per trip constitutes a contri-

bution by applicant to the nomprofit organization involved.

. Section 530 of the Public UtilitﬁéS"Code authorizes

a common carrier to traasport persons at £;ée or reduced rates

Zor charitable purposes, However, when a;c£;§ier acts wader the
authority of Section 530 of the'Public.Utiiities Code and provides
transportation to some of its patrons at free or reduced rates,

it chould not expect to impose higher rates om its other patrons

3/

The rates which applicant is charging at preseat for its
services £or momprofit organizations are not set forth in
its applicable tariif. ‘ : '




{ )
‘AL 50811 - SW

in order to recoup revenues which it has foregone as a result of
its action.®/ Hence, in the measurement of applicant's earning
needs, the revenue estimates'to be considered are those which
do not reflect the reductions in revenue wﬁich applicant accepts
as a résult of its services at reduced rates. TFor the purposgé
of our findings and conclusions herein the engineer'sfesciméte;

o revenues will be adopted instead of that of applicant.

Waze Expenge

 The difference between applicant's wage estimate of
$136,753 and the engimeer's estimate of $127,200 appears to be
attributable mainly to the fact that applicaﬁt's estimate
Includes provision for the wages of a mechanic whereas the
corresponding provision was included in the engineer's estimate
of maintenance expemse. Also, the engincer's estimate was
developed éﬁ the basis of the wages paid during 1968. The record

shows that during several months of 1968 applicant conducted its

&/ Compare with Decision No. 66573, Re H-10 Water Taxd Co., Ltd.,

"Losses resulting from voluntary rate reductions
to nonprofit organizatioms should not be imposed
on other patrons through increased rates.'

Compare also with Decision No. 67369, Re Pacific Telephone &'
Teicgravh Company, 62 Cal. P.U.C. 775, 852 (1964);

"Dues, doratiems, contributions, if included as

an expense for rate-making purposes, become an
involwtary levy on ratepa ers, who because of

the momopolistic nature o ucility sexvice, are
wable to obtain service from amother source and
tohereby avoid such a levy," (Telephone company
Placed on notice that the policy of the Commission
will be to exclude from operating expenses for
rate-fixing purposes all zmounts elaimed for dues,
donations and contriburions.) :




L. 50811 - SW/JR *

operations with less than its full complement of persounel because
of the illness of ome of its employees. As. 2 consequence, it
appears that the wages paid during 1968 do not fully represent
applicant's zormal employment needs for a year. In consideration
of these circumstances we are of tﬁe opinion that spplicant's

estimate should be adopted: as being representative of the outlays

for wages which applicent will make during the com;ng year.

Ma{ntenance Exvense

Applicant’s estimate of $58,879 for maintenmance expense
“3 to be compared with am amount of $7,360, which represents
applicant's reco?ded outlays for maintenance during 1968 aftexr
exclusion of the charges (previously discussed herein) for dock
facilities which should have been capitalized. App licant's
estimate is about 25 percent more than the 1968 figure. “he
recoxd shdws that appliéant's-vessels.require cxteﬁsive maintenanée,
but it does mot show that the required maintensnce will necessitate
expenditures during the coming year as great as estimated. More-
over, applicant’s estimate makes no allowance for a reduction in
nwdnzeﬁancé under conﬁract with local shipyaxds which should
follow as a result of the employment of the meckanic in the
latter part of 1968 for maintenance work. Appliéant’s estimate
has not been sudbstantiated and will mot be adopted.

The engineer's estimate of $50,200 is overstated by
reason of the inclusion of the mechanic's wages as previously
- mentioned. Cn the other hand, 1t appears that his estimate

shoﬁld include sowe provision for increzses in the level of the




A. 50811 - sw

costs of materials and supplies during 1968. For the purposes
of determining applicant's earnings needs for the future, we
shall adopt an amount of $45,000 as being a reasomable provision

for applicant's maintenance expense during the ersuing year,

Insurance Expense

Applicant: $11,792
Engineer: $10, 500
In arriving at the r respective estxmaces of insvrance

expense, meither applicant 0or the engineer had available to them
Information relative to current insurance rates. Information in
this respect which had just become zvailzble at the time of the
hearirgs ond walch was submitted in late-filed Exbibit No. 4
shows that the total insurance premiums for the coming year will
be $14,612 and that those whiech apply to the uciﬁlty operations
only will be $11,340. These amounts will beiadopted.

Accounting and legal Expemse

| Applicant: $3,555

Engineer: $2,000 |

The difference between these estimates is due to the

fact that applicant’s estimate reflects a charge for legal
eﬁpensc Zor extraordirary legal services which are mot expected
to Tecur, Moreover, it assigas to the coming yecr'ﬂ operations
all ¢£ the legal expenses “ncuzred by applicant in conrecticn
with this proceeding. The emgineer excluded frcm nis estimate

the extraordinary legal expense, and he ausumedxthe axor tization

of the legal expenses applﬁcable to this proceeding over & peried
of five years., '




A, 50811 - SW

Applicant's estimate plainly overs:zates the accounting

and legal expense that may be considered normally applicable to
its operations. In contrast, the estimate of the engineer rea~
sonably represents the normal level of applicant's accoumting
and legal expense as reflected in H-10's records at the time of
the engineer's study. ;However, for reasoms which are hereinafter
explained, it appears that applicant will be subject te further
accounting and legal expense during the year and that provision
should be made cherefbr. Taking this circumstanceainto account,
and assuming the due amortization of the additlonal \expense, we
find that an samount of $2,700 will constxtute a rea«onable
allowance for accounting and legal expemse. Said amount will be
adopted. |

Payroll Tax Expense

Applicant: $11, 499
Engineer. $8, 400
The payroll cax estimates, both o: applicaut and of the

engineer, assexrtedly were calculated on the basxs.of ‘the applicable
wage tax rates applied .o .he wages to be paid during the couing
year, As has been previously pointed out, the engineer's estimate
of wages to be paid does not fully represent the applicable wages.
Hence, his estimate of payroll tax expense is deficient. Appli-
cant's estimate, on the other hand, is not subject this infirmity.
However, it appears that applicant has erred in its calculations
~with the result that its estimate exceeds the payroll taxes whidh
will actually apply. A corrected estimate would be approximately
$9,200. This amount will be adoptad as reasonable.




A, 50811 - sw

One other expense which requires comment is an expense
vhich 1s idemtified as "Dues", ond which applicant and the
enzineexr both estimated as amowating to edout $700. The record
shows that the payments in question are made to business asso-
clations, service cludbs and fraternal organizations. As we have
held on numeroﬁs occasions hererofore, dues payments to service
ciubs and fraternal oxganizations will mot be recognized as an
operating expense for rate-making purposes. The amount for dues
which will be otherwise so recognized and adopted om this record
will be limited to $200.

Restatement of the engineer's estimates of the finamecial
results of applicant's public vtility cperations ;nder the proposed
zates and under his alternate rate proposal to give effect to the

expense modifigations discussed above results in the revised

estimates whidh are summarized in the Zollowing table:

Table No. &

Estimated Results of Public Utility Operatiocs
Under Proposed  Rates and Under Alternzte
Rate Proposal of Engincer
Year Endinz with Avril 30. 1969

~

Under

Proposed

Rates
Revenues : $302,600-
Expenses | 241. 560
Net Operating Revenues $ 61,040
Income Taxes $ 25;700
Net Income $ 54,340
Operating Ratio 38.7%




Ky

In the determination of the extent that increases in
applicant’s rates iay be found justified on this record, a
consideration to be taken into account (in addition to the level
of applicant's meeds for imcreased revenues) is whether the |
evidence supports the granting of all of the incresases which
applicant seeks in its hourly rates. The evideace shows that
 one elass of applicant's services ~~ that which is subject—to
standby rates ~- involves lesser costs than do applicant's
sexrvices gemerally. According to H~10's tariffs, the standby
rates apply for the holding of é vessel pursuant to a hirer's
Tequest or as a result oi changes in shipping orders.

While a vessel is in standby service, it obviously is
not subject to the same cperatioﬁal costs that it is in active
service. Its engine is not being operated, or is being operated
to a lesser extent than in acti§e~service, and hence the costs
applicable or incidemtal to the operation of the emgine are
elther not being incurred or aée being incurred to a lesser
extent. Hence, from a cost-of;ﬁervice ;tandpoint,.thg charging.
of ﬁge same rates for standby service as for active gérvice'is
BOT justified.

A precise determination of the differential between
the costs of applicant's standby and other services may not be
ma&e,on this record. Nevertheless, we conclude from the shbwing
of the engineer that the differential in costs justifies a
differential of not less than $3.50 per hour between the rztes
for the standby and other services, respectiveif. Such differ-
extial will be adopted. |

. ‘.




® | ®
A. 50811 ~ SW *x*

The effect of this limitaticn upon the rateé that may
be approved for the standby services would be 2 reduction in
earnings below the amounts which #:e shown in Table No. 6 above
as net income under the proposed rates and under the alternate
rates recommended by the Commission engineér. It does not
appear that the reduction in earmings would e substantial,
inasmuch as the standby services comstitute a relatively small
part of H-10's total public utility sexvices.

Subject to this modification, we hereby adopt the data
in Table No. 6 ac being reasonably representative of the finamcial
operating results to be realized from applicant’s p;blic utility
operations during the coming year umder the sought rates and under
the rates recommended by the engineer. We find that ea:nings‘
which applicant would realize under the rates recommended by the
engineer would be unreasénably low. On the other hand, it appears

. that the earnings which applicant would realize under the sought

 rates would be un:easonably'high. In the altermative, rates of

© $22.50 per hour for transportation within the Long Beach/ioss
Angeles harbor areas and of $27.50 per hour for service to and/or
from points outside of said areas would result in net earmings

of approximately $24,000 and an operating‘ratio of 91.4 perxcent.
Taking into account the fact that applicant's service in the |
Long Beach/Los Angeles harbbr éﬁeas is the only service of its
kind; that applicant’s fleet as a whole is quite old; and that
applicant is counfronted with a recessity for replacing one or more
of its vessels within the relatively mear future, we £ind that the
earnings which applicant would realize wmder said rates (including
standby rates of $3.50 per houi less and minimum charges of those
for ome hour's service) are and will be reasonable, Said rates

should be asuthorized. To this extent the appiication should be’

22~




® °®
A. 50811 - Sw *

granted. In viéw of agpplicant's evident need for increased rev-
enues, the vrder hereir should be made effective five days after
the date hereof, and applicant should be authorized to make the

increased rates effective on five days' notice to the Commission
and to the public.

The other changes which applicant seeks to make in its
teriff will not be authorized. The specific changes that would

result under applicant's proposals are not sufficiently described

to permit a determination of tkheir propriety. beeover, for
reasons which are set forth below, it appeérs that other changes
should also be made in applicant's tariffs. The total changes
o be made should be considered in a subsequent proceéding or in
| a subsequent phase of this proceeding.

A The rate increase authority which is gramted by the
following order should be regarded by applicant as an interim
measure pending‘furﬁher consideration and action om various
corrective steps which the record indicates should be taken with
respect to certain facets of applicant's operations, For example:

a. Applicant’s operative authority covering
the transportation of property between
the Long Beach/Los Angeles harbor areass,
on the one hand, and points on Santa
Catalina Island (other than Avalon Bay),
on the other hand, is conditioned on the
operation of vessels described as diesel-
powered wooden vessels, each approximately
50 feet in length and of approximately 165
horsepower, Notwithstanding this condition,
applicant conducts part of said transporta-
tion to and from Santa Catalina Island under
a subhauling arrangement involving the use
of a sportsfishing boat which Lis substantially
different from any of the vessels which appli-
cant is authorized to cperate.27 fpplicant
should either conduct its operations in
conformity with fte authority or it should

obtaln an zppropriate amendment of Its
authority.,

Z/ It appears that the owmer-operator of the sportsfishing boat
also does not hold any authority from the Commission author-
izing common carrier operatioms by saild vessel.

23~




A, 50811 - SW

Applicant at times provides service to and
from points outside of the territorial
scope of its authority. In this respect,
also, applicant should either limit 1its
operations to conform to its autaority or
obtain enlargement of its authority.

In a number of instances applicant does not
assess rates .and charges in accordance with
its taxiff.8/ Menrion has been made hereto-
fore of the fact that applicant’s charges to
nonprofit organizations are different from
those set forth in gpplicant's tariff for
sald organizations.?/  Other services for
which applicant's charges do not conform to
its tariff are: the transportation of
pascengers and freight by sportsfishing boat
<o and from Santa Catalira Island: the
services performed by use of the LCM (Landing
craft medium), amd the transportation of
pacsengers and freight to and from Pierpoint
Landing in Long Beach.

Qur £indings and conclusioms relative to applicart's
need for increased rates have been reached on the basic of
applicant’s operations as they are being conducted, including

those which are being provided outside the scope of applicant's

8/

Section 486 of the Public Utilities Code requires common carr~
iers to file with the Commission and to maintain availsble for
public inspection their tariffs showing their rates and charges
fez 2ll tramsportation services which they provide within this
State. Seection 494 of the Public Utilities Code proscribes the
cherging by a common caxrier of different rates than those whick
are specified in the carrier's taxiffs om file with the
Commigsion and in effect.

Aside from the fact that applicant's charges to nonprofit
organizations are nmot in conformity with its tariff, it appears
that the charges way be improper for another reason also.
Section 530 of the Public Urilities Code authorizes a carrier

to provide free or reduced rate tramsportation for charitable
organizations. However 'momprofit organizations' are mot
necessarily the same as 'charitable organizatioms". In pro-
viding reduced rate tranmsportation for "monprofit organizations’
applicans may be exceeding the authority granted it by

Section 530. j R




A. 50811 - SW/hh *

operative authority or at other than tariff rates, = The urgency
of H-10's need for relief from operating losses which are
seriously eroding its ability to continue its public utility
operations requires an immediate response that will preserve
said operations. Should subsequent comsideration so warrant,
appropriate steps can be taken to modify the action here taken.

| Obviously, however, the continuance of applicant’s
unauthorized operations and charges caanot be condoned. In
connection with the exercise of the rate increase authority
herein granted applicant will be expected to take prompt and
effective measures to align its operations and charges iu the
respects specified with the applicable statutory requirements.
The order herein will be conditioned accoxdingly.

In view of applicant’s need for early relief from ,
the losses which it is imcurring from its operationms, the order
herein will be made effective five days after the date hereof,
and the increased rates and other tariff changes may be made

effective on five days"ﬁotice to. the Commission and to the public.

Findings |
1. The revenues which applicant is receiving unde;\its

present rates for its public utility services are imsufficient o

sustain said services.

2. The revenues whick applicant would receive from the

rates authozized hereln (modified zs stated above in regard to

the standby rates) would result in reascmable earmings.




A. 50811 - SW/hh *

3. The rate increases which would result from establichment
of the rates authorized herein, and from the sought cancellations}
of rates herelinbefore described are justified.

4. 1In various respects which have been detailed above,
applicant }s providing services at other than its tariff rates or

is providing services which are outside of the scope of its oper-
ative authority. -

. Conciusicns

1. Applicart should be authorized to increase its rates for op-

call service as authorized herein, subject to the iimitotion hereso~
fore stated in the increases that may be made inm the standby rates.
| 2. Applicant should be authorized to effect cancellations
in its rates as more specifically described in the following order.
3. Applicant should be required to take such steps as are
necessary to bring its operations into conformity with statutory
requirements with respect to its operating authority and obser~

vance of its tariff provisions.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. H-10 Water Taxi Company, Ltd., is zuthorized to amend
its Local Passenger Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 8 and its Express
Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 8 as follows:

A. local Passenger Tariff Czl. P.U.C. No. 8

L. Cancel rates in Section No. 1l-A (rates
between Berth 90, San Pedro, amd vessels
of U.S. Navy anchored in the Lomg Beach
and/or the Los Angeles Harbors).




A. 50811 - SW »:

Cancel rates in Sectien No. 1-B (rates
for harbor sightseeing tour).

Establish the following rates in lieu

of those currently set forth in Section
No, 1-C (rates for omn~call service within
long Beach/los Angeles Harbors):

Rate per hour $22,50
Minimum charge $22,50
Waiting or standby

charge, per hour §19.00

Establish the following rates in lieu of
those currently set forth in Section

No. 1-D (rates for on-call service between
points and places within the long 3Beach/
Los Angeles Harbors, on the ome hand, and
vessels arriving at or departing from said
harbors, on the other hand):

$27.50

Minimun charge $27.50
Waiting or standby

charge, per hour $24.00

Amend Section No. 1-D to provide that the
rates therein also apply for or-call
service between points and places within
the Long Beach and Los Angeles Harbors,
on the ome hand, and points and places on
Santa Catalins Island, on the other hand,

Cancel rates in Sectiom No. 1-E (rates

for on-call gervice and for the tramspor-
tation of organized groups of members of
nonprofit organizations between points

and places within the Long Becach and Los
ingeles Harbors, on the one hand, and
points and places on Santa Catalina Island,
on the otkher hand), '

B. Express Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No. 8

1.

2,

Cancel rates in Section l~A (rates for
parcel delivery service).

fmend Sections 1-B and 1-C to conform to
Sections 1-C and 1-D of H-10's local
Passenger Tariff Cal, P.U.C. No. 8, as
amended pursuant to paragraphs A.3., and
A4, above, respectively.




» )

A. 5081l - SW

2. The exercise of the authority gramted by the above
paragraph 1 is made subject to the following conditions:

A. In the amendment of its tariffs to publish

. the rates authorized herein, applicant shall
concurrently publish and make effective its
rates for service within the scope of its
operative authority which it performs by use
of its LCM (landing craft wedium).

Within 60 days after the cffective date of
this order applicant shall f£ile application,
and thereafter actively prosecute said
application, for such enlargement or enlarge-
ments of its operative authority as is necessary
to embrace any and all services which it is
conducting beyond the scope of its authority.
In the alternative applicant may elect to
confine its operatioms to the scope of its
present autbority, in which event it should
so inform the Commission within 60 days after
the effective ‘date of this oxder.

Applicant shall refrain from assessing charges
higker than those applicable unader its tariff
rates in connection with service to and from
Plerpoint Landing, Long Beach, until it has
sought and obtsained authority from this
Cormission for ‘any suck higher charges.

3. Taxriff publications required to be made by H-10 Water
Taxi Company, Ltd., as a result of the order herein may be made
effective not earlier than five days after the effective date

hereof or not less than five days' mnotice to the Commission and
to the public, provided that H-10 Water Taxi Company, Ltd., has
first filed with the Commission its acceprance of the conditions
speéified in paragraph 2 above.

4. The authority herein granted shall expire unless

exercised within ninety daye after the effective date of this
order.




é

A. 50811 - SW

5 In addition to the required posting and filing of
tariffs, H-10 Water Tsxi Company, Ltd., shall give notice to
the public by posting in its vessels ':'suvi;lia!: its terminal an
explanation of the rate and fare changes. The notices to be
posted in the vessels and terminal shall be posted on not less
than five days before the increased rates become effective and
shall remain posted for a pe;i:'iod of not less than thirty d.a;;s.

The effective date of this oxder sb.a.ii be five days
after the date herebf.

Dated at San Franciseo , California,
this  UIRIERE day of JUNE | 1969.




